GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4864
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021

INTEGRATED POWER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

4864. DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:
DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:
SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
DR. HEENA GAVIT:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Integrated Power DevelopmentScheme(IPDS) along
with the status of its implementation in the country;

(b) the total budgetary allocation made along with the quantum of funds released
under the said scheme, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to reduce Aggregate Technical &
Commercial (AT&C) losses and to ensure 24x7 power supply as mentioned under the
objectives of the scheme; and

(d) the details of completion of work in different towns of Maharashtra under the
said scheme?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW &
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : Government of India had launched “Integrated Power Development
Scheme” (IPDS) in December, 2014 with the aim to provide quality and reliable power
supply in the urban areas with the following components:

l. Strengthening of sub-transmission and distribution network in urban areas.
il Metering of feeders / distribution transformers/consumers in urban areas.

Il IT enablement of distribution sector and strengthening of distribution network
being undertaken under R-APDRP (Restructured Accelerated Power
Development and Reforms Programme) as subsumed component.
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The IPDS scheme has a total outlay of Rs. 32,612 crore, including a
budgetary support of Rs. 25,354 crore from the Government of India for new projects
in addition to the total outlay of Rs. 44,011 crore, including budgetary support of Rs.
22,727 crore under subsumed component of RAPDRP. New projects, worth Rs 31,203
crore have been sanctioned in 547 circles of 33 States/UTs and Rs. 14,605 crore has
been disbursed. The State/UT-wise details including Maharashtra are furnished at

Annexure-l.

(c): Under IPDS, Central funding is being provided for strengthening of sub-
transmission & distribution networks in the urban areas and metering of distribution
transformers/feeders/ consumers for reduction of Aggregate Technical & Commercial
(AT&C)losses. Funds have also been sanctioned under IPDS for underground (UG)
cabling and Aerial Bunched (AB) cables.

(d) : The details of completion of works in Maharashtra are furnished at
Annexure-Il.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4864 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 25.03.2021

khkkhhkkkkhkkk*k

State-wise details of projects sanctioned and disbursed under IPDS

(Rs. in crore)

SI. No. State/UT Total approved Cost Total Gol Grant

released
1 Andaman & Nicobar 18 3
2 Andhra Pradesh 879 416
3 Arunachal Pradesh 159 58
4 Assam 742 496
5 Bihar 3093 1116
6 Chhattisgarh 619 201
7 Delhi 198 50
8 Goa 84 17
9 Gujarat 1127 627
10 Haryana 437 179
11 Himachal Pradesh 163 98
12 Jammu & Kashmir 447 173
13 Jharkhand 768 367
14 Karnataka 1378 663
15 Kerala 672 322
16 Ladakh 20 5
17 Maharashtra 2553 1289
18 Manipur 138 96
19 Meghalaya 89 30
20 Mizoram 111 25
21 Madhya Pradesh 1731 811
22 Nagaland 138 93
23 Odisha 1153 562
24 Puducherry 22 4
25 Punjab 457 194
26 Rajasthan 1584 653
27 Sikkim 161 26
28 Tamil Nadu 1854 919
29 Telangana 753 363
30 Tripura 203 44
31 Uttar Pradesh 5668 2758
32 Uttarakhand 725 382
33 West Bengal 3059 1565
Total 31203 14605
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 4864 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 25.03.2021
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IPDS

Status of works in Maharashtra

a) System Strengthening Works: 43/46 Circles completed.

Approved
::; Utility Circle Towns Cost (Inc. Go;:;a“t Remark
: PMA) :
1 MSEDCL 45 254 2312 1224 ¢ Work completed in 42/45
circles.
e Work is in progress in
balance 3 circles
2 BEST 1 1 105 57 Work completed.
Total 46 255 2417 1281 43/46 Circles completed
Physical Progress (as on 28-02-2021):
MSEDCL BEST Total
Item/BoQ - " - :
Unit | Scope Achieved | Scope Achieved Scope Achieved
Nos of New Sub-station No 113 109 2 2 115 111
33/11 - KV  Additional Xr No 98 96 16 16 114 112
/Capacity Enhancement
Nos of Installation of New DT | No 5185 4856 15 15 5200 4878
Nos Capacity Enhancement | . = | 3,43 3807 12 12 3955 3819
of DT
HT Line cKm | 2019 1365 - - 2019 1365
LT Line cKm | 1403 901 - - 1403 901
AB/UG Cable Km 7317 5769 31 31 7348 5800
Consumer Meter No 551,198 | 551,198 200,000 | 200,000 751198 751,198
b) IT Phase-II: -
Rs. Cr.
. Approved Cost
| T R k
State/Utility owns (Inc. PMA) emarks
MSEDCL, Maharashtra 124 95.26 Work complete
C) ERP
Rs. Cr.
State Utility Approved Cost (Inc. PMA) Remark
Maharashtra MSEDCL 41.06 Work complete
d) R-APDRP
Rs. Cr.
Utility, State |Part AIT Part A SCADA Part B
Towns Towns declared Town Towns declared | Town Covered Towns
Covered Complete Covered Complete declared
Complete
MSEDCL, 128 128 8 8 123 123
Maharashtra
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